

# **Acceleware Ltd.**

**Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010**  
(in Canadian dollars)

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

### Contents

Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	4
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Interim Financial Statements	7

# **Acceleware Ltd.**

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Acceleware Ltd. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

(in Canadian dollars)

As at:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
<b>Assets</b>			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 826,611	\$ 353,584	\$ 547,172
Trade and other receivables (note 6)	692,417	517,584	567,210
Alberta SR&ED tax credits receivable (note 7)	79,753	109,301	178,974
Deposits and prepaid expenses	33,704	22,748	16,709
	<b>1,632,485</b>	<b>1,003,217</b>	<b>1,310,065</b>
Non-current			
Property and equipment (note 8)	169,267	272,241	565,437
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,801,752</b>	<b>\$ 1,275,458</b>	<b>\$ 1,875,502</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	\$ 493,133	\$ 536,654	\$ 574,282
Deferred revenue	130,959	123,945	207,015
	<b>624,092</b>	<b>660,599</b>	<b>781,297</b>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Share capital (note 10)	16,474,036	16,474,036	16,359,210
Contributed surplus (note 10)	5,886,384	5,874,106	5,760,295
Deficit	(21,182,760)	(21,733,283)	(21,025,300)
	<b>1,177,660</b>	<b>614,859</b>	<b>1,094,205</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 1,801,752</b>	<b>\$ 1,275,458</b>	<b>\$ 1,875,502</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(signed) "Bohdan Romaniuk"

Director

(signed) "Dennis Nerland"

Director

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

(in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended June 30, 2011 (unaudited)	Three months ended June 30, 2010 (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2011 (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2010 (unaudited)
<b>Revenue (note 11)</b>	<b>\$ 738,634</b>	<b>\$ 646,725</b>	<b>\$ 1,253,258</b>	<b>\$ 1,140,460</b>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Cost of revenue	149,927	116,675	236,314	205,359
General and administrative	305,018	463,434	620,780	981,059
Research and development (note 14)	384,872	176,441	757,428	482,846
Loss (gain) on disposal of property & equip.	4,985	(181)	5,409	(181)
	<b>844,802</b>	<b>756,369</b>	<b>1,619,931</b>	<b>1,669,083</b>
<b>Loss before income tax</b>	<b>(106,168)</b>	<b>(109,644)</b>	<b>(366,673)</b>	<b>(528,623)</b>
Deferred income tax recovery (note 15)	917,196	—	917,196	—
<b>Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>\$ 811,028</b>	<b>\$ (109,644)</b>	<b>\$ 550,523</b>	<b>\$ (528,623)</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) per share</b>				
Basic and diluted	\$ 0.015	\$ (0.002)	\$ 0.010	\$ (0.010)
Weighted average shares outstanding	54,534,748	54,534,748	54,534,748	53,735,409

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Unaudited) (in Canadian dollars)

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total Equity
Balance at January 1, 2010	\$ 16,359,210	\$ 5,760,295	\$ (21,025,300)	\$ 1,094,205
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to shareholders	—	—	(707,983)	(707,983)
Share-based payments	—	113,811	—	113,811
Share issuances, net of costs	114,826	—	—	114,826
Balance at December 31, 2010	\$ 16,474,036	\$ 5,874,106	\$ (21,733,283)	\$ 614,859
Balance at December 31, 2010	\$ 16,474,036	\$ 5,874,106	\$ (21,733,283)	\$ 614,859
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to shareholders	—	—	550,523	550,523
Share-based payments	—	12,278	—	12,278
<b>Balance at June 30, 2011</b>	<b>\$ 16,474,036</b>	<b>\$ 5,886,384</b>	<b>\$ (21,182,760)</b>	<b>\$ 1,177,660</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited) (in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended June 30, 2011 (unaudited)	Three months ended June 30, 2010 (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2011 (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2010 (unaudited)
<b>Cash flows from (used for) operating activities</b>				
Loss before income tax	\$ (106,168)	\$ (109,644)	\$ (366,673)	\$ (528,623)
Items not involving cash:				
Amortization	54,179	80,726	108,599	161,540
(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment	4,985	(181)	5,409	(181)
Share-based payments (note 10)	7,449	18,774	12,278	82,732
Deferred income tax recovery	917,196	—	917,196	—
	877,641	(10,325)	676,809	(284,532)
Changes in non-cash working capital items				
Accounts receivable	(326,161)	(36,490)	(174,833)	207,036
Alberta SR&ED tax credit receivable (note 7)	73,063	(27,028)	29,548	(69,701)
Prepaid expenses	19,522	(522)	(10,956)	(1,465)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(34,582)	21,889	(43,521)	(46,297)
Deferred revenue	(34,493)	(48,566)	7,014	(84,777)
	574,990	(101,042)	484,061	(279,736)
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>				
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	7,685	427	8,233	427
Purchase of property and equipment	(6,376)	—	(19,267)	—
	1,309	427	(11,034)	427
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>576,299</b>	<b>(100,615)</b>	<b>473,027</b>	<b>(279,309)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	250,312	368,478	353,584	547,172
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 826,611</b>	<b>\$ 267,863</b>	<b>\$ 826,611</b>	<b>\$ 267,863</b>
<b>Comprised of:</b>				
Cash on hand	\$ 786,571	\$ 227,803	\$ 786,571	\$ 227,803
Cash equivalents	40,040	40,060	40,040	40,060
	\$ 826,611	\$ 267,863	\$ 826,611	\$ 267,863
Interest received	\$ 20	\$ 20	\$ 40	\$ 60
Interest paid	\$ —	\$ 6	\$ 97	\$ 6
Income taxes paid	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 1. General information

Acceleware Ltd. (the "Company" or "Acceleware") is a technology company based in Calgary, Alberta, that specializes in the development and marketing of special purpose software accelerators used to reduce engineering design simulation and data processing run times. The Company also provides specialized software development services and training programs in the field of high performance computing. The Company is incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act, has its registered offices at 2800 715 fifth avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, and trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol AXE.

On April 26, 2011 (the "Effective Date") the Company completed a court supervised plan of arrangement (the "Arrangement") involving, among others, the Company and an arm's length private company ("Privateco"), pursuant to which the Company completed a reorganization transaction to create a new company named Acceleware Ltd. As a result of the reorganization, Acceleware Ltd. received financing of \$917,196.

Pursuant to the Arrangement and on the Effective Date of the Arrangement: (i) the Company transferred all of its assets (with the exception of the benefit of its tax pools which by their nature cannot be transferred) and liabilities to Acceleware Ltd., a new company incorporated under and governed by the Business Corporations Act (Alberta); (ii) holders of the Company's common shares received common shares of Acceleware Ltd. on a pro rata basis consistent with their relative percentage holdings of common shares of the Company immediately prior to giving effect to the Arrangement.

As such, pursuant to the Arrangement: (i) Acceleware Ltd. will conduct exactly the same business formerly conducted by the Company with the same assets and liabilities of the Company (with the exception of the benefit of certain of the Company's tax pools which, by their nature, cannot be transferred and have remained with the Company); (ii) the shareholders of Acceleware Ltd. are the same as the former shareholders of the Company, holding the same number of common shares of Acceleware Ltd. as that number of common shares each held in the Company immediately prior to the closing of the Arrangement; (iii) Acceleware Ltd. is a reporting issuer and the common shares of Acceleware Ltd. is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSXV") under the trading symbol "AXE"; and (iv) Acceleware Ltd. received net proceeds of \$917,196.

### 2. Basis of presentation

#### (a) Statement of compliance

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" and International Financial Reporting Standard 1 ("IFRS 1"), "First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These interim financial statements have been prepared using the accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011.

The preparation of these interim financial statements resulted in changes to the Company's accounting policies as presented in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 prepared under Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("previous GAAP"). These financial statements include all necessary disclosures required for interim financial statements but do not include all of the necessary disclosures required for annual financial statements. Therefore, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the disclosures and accounting policies included in the interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011.



# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 2. Basis of presentation – cont'd

#### (a) Statement of compliance – cont'd

The standards that will be effective or available for voluntary early adoption in the financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 are subject to change and may be affected by additional interpretation(s). Accordingly, the accounting policies will be finalized when the first annual IFRS financial statements are prepared for the year ending December 31, 2011. The accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 are disclosed in note 4.

These interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 22, 2011.

#### (b) Functional and presentation currency

The interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

#### (c) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. The determination of the amount of the Scientific Research and Development claim, and hence the relevant receivable amount, requires management to make calculations based on its interpretation of eligible expenditures in accordance with the terms of the programs. The reimbursement claims submitted by the Company are subject to review by the relevant government agencies. Although the Company has used its best judgment and understanding of the related program agreements in determining the receivable amount, it is possible that the amounts could increase or decrease by a material amount in the near term dependent on the review and audit by the government agency.

Estimates are used when accounting for revenue recognition both in terms of contracts with multiple deliverables, and in consulting contracts recognized using percentage of completion. The Company evaluates each element of a contract with multiple elements in order to estimate the fair value of each separable component of the transaction. In contracts recognized using percentage of completion, the Company must use estimates in determining the progress of each contract at period end. In such contracts, the Company evaluates the completion relative to predetermined milestones.

The Company makes use of estimates when making allowances for uncollectible trade and other receivables. The Company evaluates each receivable at period end using factors such as age of receivable, payment history, and credit risk to estimate when determining if an allowance is required, and the amount of the allowance.

The Company must make estimates in regards to assets. The useful life of assets must be estimated when calculating amortization. Where possible, the Company uses its own history with assets of similar classes to determine useful lives. The Company must make use of estimates when determining if an asset is impaired (see note 4 (e)).

The Company must make use of estimates in calculating the fair value of share-based payments. Amounts recorded for share-based payments are subject to the inputs used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model, including assumptions such as volatility, dividend yield, risk-free interest rates, forfeiture rate estimates, and expected option life.

Other estimates employed are related to taxes and related provisions (note 4 (f) and note 4 (h)); fair value of share-based payments (note 4 (i)); and contingencies. Actual results could differ from these and other estimates.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 3. Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company plans to manage its cash flow and investment in new products to match the cash requirements to cash generated from operations. Plans include programs to improve gross margin through the introduction of new revenue streams such as a software-only products, consulting services and training; focus on core vertical markets, reduce operating expenses, and limit capital expenditures. The Company's management ("Management") believes that successful execution of its business plan will result in sufficient cash flow to fund projected operational and investment requirements. However, no assurances can be given that the Company will be able to achieve all or part of the objectives discussed above, or that sufficient financing from outside sources will be available. Further, if the Company's operations are unable to generate cash flow levels at or above current projections, the Company may not have sufficient funds to meet its obligations over the next twelve months. Should such events occur, Management is committed to implementing all or a portion of its contingency plan. This plan has been developed and designed to provide additional cash flow, and includes, but is not limited to, deferring certain additional product development initiatives, and further reducing sales, marketing and general and administrative expenses.

The failure of the Company to achieve one or all of the above items may have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon successful execution of its plans noted above. The outcome of these initiatives cannot be predicted at this time. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

### 4. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these interim financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS, unless otherwise indicated.

#### (a) Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency monetary items are translated at rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date. Foreign currency non-monetary items are translated at rates of exchange in effect on the date of the transaction. Revenues and expenses are translated at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 4. Significant Accounting Policies – cont'd

#### (b) Revenue recognition

Revenue from product sales is recognized when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the product has been shipped, the price is fixed and determinable, and collection is reasonably assured.

Maintenance revenue is deferred and recognized on a pro-rata basis over the term of the maintenance contract, typically 12 months.

Revenues from consulting services are recognized on a percentage of completion basis which is based on pre-determined milestones.

Revenues from interest are recognized when earned.

Contracts with multiple-element arrangements, such as those including both product sales and maintenance contracts, are accounted as separate units of accounting and are recognized as each element is earned based on the relative fair value of each element and only when there are no undelivered elements that are essential to the functionality of the delivered elements.

#### (c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand (and temporary overdrafts) and guaranteed investment certificates which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value and that have original maturity at date of purchase of three months or less.

#### (d) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Cost is determined as the expenditure directly attributable to the asset at acquisition, only when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the cost can be reliably measured. When an asset is disposed of, its carrying cost is derecognized. All repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the earnings statement during the financial period in which they are incurred. Amortization over the estimated useful life of assets is provided on the following bases and annual rates:

Furniture and fixtures	20% declining balance
Computer software	100% declining balance
Leasehold improvements	five years straight-line
Computer hardware	three years straight-line

The Company allocates the amount initially recognized in respect of an item of property and equipment to its significant components and depreciates separately each such component, where applicable. The estimated residual value and useful lives of property and equipment are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if required.

Gains and losses on disposals of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are included as part of other gains and losses in the statement of comprehensive loss.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 4. Significant Accounting Policies – cont'd

#### (e) Impairment of assets

##### *i. Financial assets*

Financial assets carried at amortized cost are assessed for impairment at each reporting date. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. If impairment has occurred, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced, with the amount of the loss recognized in earnings. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

##### *ii. Non-financial and intangible assets*

The carrying amounts of the Company's property and equipment and intangible assets having a finite useful life are assessed for impairment indicators on at least an annual basis to determine whether there is any indication that these assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any.

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the assets carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or group of assets estimated fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable independent cash inflows (a cash generating unit or "CGU").

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but limited to the carrying that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or CGU) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life and goodwill are not subject to depreciation and are tested for impairment on an annual basis and when there is an indication of potential impairment.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 4. Significant Accounting Policies – cont'd

#### (f) SR&ED Investment tax credits

The Company claims federal investment tax credits as a result of incurring scientific research and experimental development ("SR&ED") expenditures. Federal investment tax credits are recognized when the related expenditures are incurred and there is reasonable assurance of their realization. Management has made a number of estimates and assumptions in determining the expenditures eligible for the federal investment tax credit claim. It is possible that the allowed amount of the federal investment tax credit claim could be materially different from the recorded amount upon assessment by Canada Revenue Agency.

Beginning in 2009, the Company claims provincial (Alberta) investment tax credits as a result of incurring SR&ED expenditures. Provincial investment tax credits are recognized when the related expenditures are incurred and there is reasonable assurance of their realization. Management has made a number of estimates and assumptions in determining the expenditures eligible for the provincial investment tax credit claim. The provincial investment tax credits are refundable and have been recorded as Alberta SR&ED tax credit receivable, and as a reduction in research and development on the income statement. It is possible that the allowed amount of the provincial investment tax credit claim could be materially different from the recorded amount upon assessment by Canada Revenue Agency and the Alberta Tax and Revenue Administration.

#### (g) Research and development costs

Research costs are expensed in the period incurred. Development costs are expensed in the period incurred unless the Company believes a development project meets generally accepted criteria for deferral and amortization. Research and development costs are comprised of wages and benefits, share-based compensation, lab supplies, and an allocation of office costs and fixed asset amortization. No development costs have been deferred as at June 30, 2011 or as at December 31, 2010.

Reimbursements of eligible costs pursuant to government assistance programs are recorded as a reduction of research and development costs when the related costs are incurred. Claims not settled by the balance sheet date are recorded as accounts receivable on the balance sheet when there is reasonable assurance of recovery. As at June 30, 2011 there was \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$6,248) included in accounts receivable pursuant to government assistance programs.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 4. Significant Accounting Policies – cont'd

#### (h) Income taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the income statement except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

##### *i. Current Income tax*

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

##### *ii. Deferred tax*

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

#### (i) Share-based payments

The Company uses the fair value method to account for options to be granted to employees, directors and officers. All options and similar instruments that are granted to non-employees are also accounted at the fair value of the goods or services received unless the fair value of the goods or services cannot be estimate reliably. The fair value method consists of recording compensation costs to earnings over the vesting period of each tranche of options granted. At the time of exercise, the consideration and the related contributed surplus recognized to the exercise date are credited to share capital.

#### (j) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic net earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net earnings (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Company uses the treasury stock method to determine the dilutive effect of stock options and warrants. The treasury stock method assumes the notional exercise of all in-the-money stock options and warrants and that all notional proceeds to the Company are used to repurchase the Company's stock at the average market price during the period. No adjustment to diluted earnings (loss) per share is made if the result of this calculation is anti-dilutive.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

#### (k) Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire. Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. At initial recognition, the company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

(i) *Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")*: A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short-term. Derivatives are also included in this category unless they are designated as hedges. Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the statement of operations. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the statement of operations within other gains and losses in the period in which they arise. Financial assets and liabilities that are FVTPL are classified as current except for the portion expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve months of the balance sheet date, which is classified as non-current. The Company's financial assets that are classified as FVTPL are its cash and cash equivalents.

(ii) *Loans and receivables*: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The company's trade and other receivables are classified as loans and receivables and are included in current assets due to their short-term nature. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment.

(iii) *Financial liabilities at amortized cost*: Financial liabilities at amortized cost include trade payables and accrued liabilities. Financial liabilities are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 5. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Issued and not yet Effective

#### (a) Financial Instruments

In November 2009, IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments," was issued and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment, however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income.

This standard is required to be applied for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

#### (b) Fair Value Measurement

In May 2011, IFRS 13, "Fair Value Measurement," was issued which replaces the guidance on fair value measurement in existing IFRS accounting literature with a single standard. IFRS 13 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early application permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

#### (c) Presentation of Financial Statements

In June 2011, IAS 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements," was amended to require companies preparing financial statements in accordance with IFRS to group together items within OCI that may be reclassified to the net income section of the income statement. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in OCI and profit or loss should be presented as either a single statement or two consecutive statements. The amendment to IAS 1 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012 with earlier application permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

### 6. Trade and other receivables

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Trade receivables	\$ 674,512	\$ 497,566	\$ 545,986
Goods and services tax and other receivables	17,905	20,018	21,224
	<b>\$ 692,417</b>	<b>\$ 517,584</b>	<b>\$ 567,210</b>



# **Acceleware Ltd.**

## **Notes to Interim Financial Statements**

**June 30, 2011 and 2010**

(in Canadian dollars)

### **7. Alberta SR&ED tax credit receivables**

Reimbursement of eligible research and development project costs related to government assistance programs are recorded as a reduction of research and development costs when incurred. The benefit of investment tax credits for scientific research and experimental development expenses are recognized in the period the qualifying expenditure is made provided there is reasonable assurance of recovery. This benefit is presented as a reduction of the related research and development costs.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 8. Property and equipment

<b>Cost:</b>	Furniture and fixtures	Computer hardware	Computer software	Leasehold improvements	Total
Opening balance at January 1, 2011	\$ 263,377	\$ 662,959	\$ 77,659	\$ 647,126	\$ 1,651,121
Additions	—	19,267	—	—	19,267
Disposals	(32,775)	(1,705)	—	—	(34,480)
Closing balance at June 30, 2011	\$ 230,602	\$ 680,521	77,659	\$ 647,126	\$ 1,635,908
<b>Accumulated amortization and impairment:</b>	Furniture and fixtures	Computer hardware	Computer software	Leasehold improvements	Total
Opening balance at January 1, 2011	\$ 206,958	\$ 557,484	\$ 77,659	\$ 536,777	\$ 1,378,878
Depreciation expense	4,775	58,788	—	45,035	108,599
Disposals	(19,295)	(1,541)	—	—	(20,836)
Closing balance at June 30, 2011	\$ 192,439	\$ 614,731	77,659	\$ 581,812	\$ 1,466,641
<b>Net book value at June 30, 2011</b>	\$ 38,163	\$ 65,790	—	\$ 65,314	\$ 169,267

<b>Cost:</b>	Furniture and fixtures	Computer hardware	Computer software	Leasehold improvements	Total
Opening balance at January 1, 2010	\$ 265,527	\$ 656,690	\$ 77,659	\$ 647,126	\$ 1,647,002
Additions	—	16,909	—	—	16,909
Disposals	(2,150)	(10,642)	—	—	(12,792)
Closing balance at December 31, 2010	\$ 263,377	\$ 662,957	\$ 77,659	\$ 647,126	\$ 1,651,119
<b>Accumulated amortization and impairment:</b>	Furniture and fixtures	Computer hardware	Computer software	Leasehold improvements	Total
Opening balance at January 1, 2010	\$ 194,093	\$ 350,931	\$ 77,659	\$ 458,882	\$ 1,081,566
Depreciation expense	14,249	216,949	—	77,895	309,093
Disposals	(1,394)	(10,396)	—	—	(11,780)
Closing balance at December 31, 2010	\$ 206,958	\$ 557,484	77,659	\$ 536,777	\$ 1,378,878
<b>Net book value at December 31, 2010</b>	\$ 56,419	\$ 105,473	—	\$ 110,349	\$ 272,241

50% of amortization expense is allocated to research and development expense and 50% is allocated to general and administrative expense. For the six months ended June 30, 2011 \$54,300 (2010 – \$80,770) in amortization expense is included in each of general and administrative and research and development expense on the statement of comprehensive loss.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are non-interest bearing and detailed below:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Accounts payable	\$ 137,265	\$ 141,698	\$ 155,968
Deferred employee salaries	222,917	156,097	168,647
Other payroll liabilities	49,622	51,359	105,910
Customer deposits	—	87,021	14,247
Accrued liabilities and other payables	83,329	100,479	129,510
	\$ 493,133	\$ 536,654	\$ 574,282

### 10. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity

#### (a) Share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares, and unlimited number of first preferred shares, of which conditions are to be determined; and an unlimited number of second preferred shares, of which conditions are to be determined.

Common shares	Number	Amount
Balance, January 1, 2010	52,238,235	\$ 16,359,210
Issued in satisfaction of debt	2,296,513	114,826
Balance, December 31, 2010 and June 30, 2010	54,534,748	\$ 16,474,036

Effective March 3, 2010 the Company settled outstanding indebtedness of \$114,826 through the issuance of common shares of the Company ("Common Shares") at deemed prices of \$0.05 per Common Share (the "Debt Settlement"). The deemed price of \$0.05 was determined using the weighted average closing price of the Common Shares on the TSX Venture exchange for the five trading days preceding March 3, 2010. The outstanding debt was comprised of employee wages and consulting fees. A total of 2,296,513 Common Shares were issued under the debt settlement.

#### (b) Share-based payments

At June 30, 2011 the Company had one equity-settled share-based compensation plan. The Company accounts for options granted under this plan in accordance with the fair value method of accounting for share-based payments. The estimated fair value of the options that are ultimately expected to vest is recorded over the option's vesting period and charged to share-based payments. During the six months ended June 30, 2011, 1,240,000 options were granted under the plan. Total share-based payments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 were \$7,449 and \$12,278 respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2010 - \$18,774 and \$82,732 respectively).

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 10. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity - cont'd

#### (b) Share-based payments (cont'd)

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company granted to certain employees, officers, and directors, a series of options to purchase a total of 1,355,000 Common Shares at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share. 677,500 of the options will vest immediately and 677,500 will vest one year from the date of grant. The options expire 5 years from the date of grant. The exercise price was based upon the minimum option price allowed by the TSX Venture Exchange, which was higher than the market price prevailing at the stock option grant date. The weighted average grant date fair value of the stock options issued was estimated to be \$0.069 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 223%, a risk-free interest rate of 2.11%, expected dividend yield of nil%, forfeiture rate of 4% and expected life of 5 years. The estimated fair value of each tranche of options not immediately vesting is amortized to expense over the option vesting period on a straight line basis.

The changes to the number of options granted by Acceleware Ltd. and their weighted average exercise price are as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, January 1, 2010	3,716,930	0.323
Granted	1,355,000	0.100
Forfeited	(1,178,529)	0.311
Expired	(787,501)	0.222
Balance, December 31, 2010	3,105,900	0.256
Granted	1,240,000	0.100
Forfeited	(153,000)	0.286
Expired	(36,429)	0.250
Balance, June 30, 2011	4,156,471	0.208

Summary of options outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2011 are as follows:

Range of exercise price outstanding		Number outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number exercisable
\$0.10	\$0.10	3,545,000	3.34	\$0.100	2,305,000
0.44	0.70	248,971	0.57	0.515	223,971
0.80	1.14	362,500	0.89	1.055	387,500
\$0.10	\$1.14	4,156,471	2.96	\$0.208	2,916,471

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 10. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity – cont'd

#### (c) Contributed surplus

Balance, January 1, 2010	\$	5,760,295
Share-based payments		113,811
Balance, December 31, 2010	\$	5,874,106
Share-based payments		12,278
Balance, June 30, 2011	\$	5,886,384

### 11. Segmented information

The Company operates in an international market within one reportable industry segment.

#### (a) Geographic segmentation is as follows:

Revenue:	Three months ended June 30, 2011	Three months ended June 30, 2010	Six months ended June 30, 2011	Six months ended June 30, 2010
Canada	\$ 22,315	\$ 27,165	\$ 27,861	\$ 37,900
Foreign Countries	716,319	619,560	1,225,397	1,102,560
	\$ 738,634	\$ 646,725	\$ 1,253,258	\$ 1,140,460

#### (b) Product segmentation of revenue is as follows:

	Three months ended June 30, 2011	Three months ended June 30, 2010	Six months ended June 30, 2011	Six months ended June 30, 2010
Product sales	\$ 245,541	\$ 119,498	\$ 426,988	\$ 299,176
Maintenance	72,076	93,822	170,159	197,570
Consulting	420,997	433,385	656,071	643,654
Interest	20	20	40	60
	\$ 738,634	\$ 646,725	\$ 1,253,258	\$ 1,140,460

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

**June 30, 2011 and 2010**

(in Canadian dollars)

### 11. Segmented information – cont'd

The Company derives significant revenues from major customers each of whom exceed 10% of total revenues. They are as follows:

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2010</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2010</b>
Customer A	\$ 243,381	\$ 130,250	\$ 268,259	\$ 130,250
Customer B	97,655	—	344,105	294,414
Customer C	106,300	126,934	—	—
Customer D	—	74,285	—	—
Customer E	—	103,173	—	—
	<b>\$ 447,336</b>	<b>\$ 434,642</b>	<b>\$ 612,364</b>	<b>\$ 424,664</b>

All of the Company's assets are located in Canada.

### 12. Cost of revenue

The Company incurs costs directly related to the provision of its products and services. These costs include direct salaries, benefits, repayments under an Industrial Research Assistance Program funding agreement with the National Research Council ("NRC") (see note 14), hardware, and travel, freight and other expenses.

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2010</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2010</b>
Salaries	\$ 86,067	\$ 93,420	\$ 137,440	\$ 151,658
NRC-IRAP repayments (note 14)	14,770	11,584	25,062	34,066
Hardware sold to customers	38,106	—	38,207	—
Travel, freight and other	10,984	11,671	35,605	19,635
	<b>\$ 149,927</b>	<b>\$ 116,675</b>	<b>\$ 236,314</b>	<b>\$ 205,359</b>

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 13. General and administrative

The Company incurs costs related to marketing and selling its products and services as well as costs related to general and administrative activities. These costs include salaries, benefits, marketing and advertizing, travel, share-based compensation, a proportionate share of rent, supplies, public company fees, amortization and professional fees.

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2011</b>	Three months ended June 30, 2010	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2011</b>	Six months ended June 30, 2010
Salaries	\$ 171,206	\$ 279,783	\$ 310,942	\$ 551,524
Marketing	24,276	11,125	29,551	22,818
Travel	11,822	11,177	18,995	17,269
Share-based payments	3,351	13,039	6,235	59,602
Rent, supplies and public company fees	86,497	64,906	179,074	196,255
Amortization	27,090	40,363	54,300	80,770
Professional fees	(19,224)	43,041	21,683	52,821
	<b>\$ 305,018</b>	<b>\$ 463,434</b>	<b>\$ 620,780</b>	<b>\$ 981,059</b>

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 14. Research and development

The Company incurs costs related to its research and development activities. To date, all of the costs relating to the Company's projects under development have been expensed as incurred. These costs include a portion of salaries, benefits, share-based compensation, lab supplies, a proportionate share of rent and office supplies, and amortization. Research and development costs incurred during the period are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30, 2011	Three months ended June 30, 2010	Six months ended June 30, 2011	Six months ended June 30, 2010
Salaries	274,701	192,764	575,351	484,785
Consultants	61,617	31,960	118,744	101,941
R&D lab supplies	45,855	1,956	63,583	13,400
Share-based payments	4,098	5,736	6,043	23,131
Rent and overhead allocation	13,218	22,709	36,645	40,126
Amortization	27,090	40,363	54,300	80,770
Alberta SR&ED tax credits	(41,707)	(27,029)	(85,223)	(69,702)
IRAP-NRC and Alberta Ingenuity	—	(92,018)	(12,015)	(191,605)
	\$ 384,872	\$ 176,441	\$ 757,428	\$ 482,846

During the year ended December 31, 2007, the Company completed its Industrial Research Assistance Program funding agreement with the National Research Council ("NRC") which funded certain research and development costs relating to hardware acceleration products. The Company received a total of \$294,375, which was recorded as a reduction against research and development costs of \$127,288 for 2007 and \$167,087 for 2006. The funding is repayable quarterly, based on 2% of revenues, commencing July 1, 2008 and ending on the earlier of September 30, 2012 and the date total repayments equal 150% (\$441,563) of the funding advanced. If the total payments made by the Company as of September 30, 2012 are less than 100% of the funding advanced, payments will continue until the earlier of December 31, 2018 and the date total repayments equal 100% of the funding advanced. The Company's assistance for NRC IRAP and Alberta Ingenuity Fund for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 is non-repayable.

As of June 30, 2011, \$167,787 in IRAP repayments has been made. As of June 30, 2011, of that total, \$142,725 has been paid in cash and \$25,062 was accrued. The total repayment amount (cash, payable and accrued) is based on 2% of revenue as of June 30, 2011. Future payments will be made based on the 2% of revenue repayment term. Future payments are accrued when revenue amounts are known, at the end of each quarter. Future payments become payable once IRAP provides an invoice based on a quarterly revenue report.



# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 15. Income taxes

A deferred income tax asset was recognized for the three and six months ending June 30, 2011 for \$917,196 (three and six months ending June 30, 2010 - \$nil) due to the closing of the Arrangement.

The components of the deferred income tax asset are as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Deferred income tax assets:		
Non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 13,682	\$ 3,434,736
Share issue costs	—	62,868
Scientific research and experimental development tax pools	42,939	1,586,130
Capital losses carried forward	—	86,097
Property and equipment and other	53,592	49,507
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(110,213)	(5,219,338)
Net deferred income tax asset	\$ —	\$ —

At June 30, 2011, the provision for income taxes differs from the result which would be obtained by applying the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.5% (six months ended June 30, 2010 - 28.0%) to income (loss) before income taxes. The difference results from the following:

	Six months ended June 30, 2011	Six months ended June 30, 2010
Loss before provision for income taxes	\$ 366,673	\$ 418,979
Computed expected recovery	97,168	117,314
Enactment of tax rate changes and other	(4,354)	(36,925)
Non-deductible expense	(4,547)	(18,980)
Increase in deferred tax assets not recognized	(88,267)	(61,409)
Deferred taxes recorded on transfer of net assets	917,196	—
	\$ 917,196	\$ —

The Company has \$39,091 (December 31, 2010 - \$13,738,945) in non-capital losses available to claim against future taxable income. These losses expire in 2031. The future income tax benefit of these losses has not been recognized in the accounts of the Company.

The Company has \$171,755 (December 31, 2010 - \$6,344,519) in deductible SR&ED expenditures and \$53,266 (December 31, 2010 - \$1,980,924) of SR&ED investment tax credits available to claim against deferred tax or income taxes. The investment tax credits expire in 2031.

The Company recorded \$41,707 and \$85,222 in refundable Alberta SR&ED tax credits for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2010 respectively - \$27,029 and \$69,701). The Alberta SR&ED tax credits are recorded as a reduction of research and development expenses.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 16. Financial Instruments

#### (a) Fair Value

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair values due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments. The Company uses three input levels to measure fair value:

Level 1 - unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. An active market for the asset or liability is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis – the Company uses this level for fair valuing its cash and cash equivalents;

Level 2 - quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities;

Level 3 - unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities – the Company uses this level for fair valuing its trade and other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

#### (b) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk in that changes in market interest rates will cause fluctuations in the fair value of or future cash flows from its cash equivalents. The short term nature of these instruments, a maturity within three months of their purchase date and the highly liquid nature of these investments significantly mitigate the Company's interest rate risk.

#### (c) Currency Risk

A significant portion of the Company's revenues is made from sales to customers in foreign countries, and is denominated in United States dollars ("USD"). Accordingly, the Company is exposed to related foreign currency risk arising from fluctuations in USD exchange rates. The Company does not engage in any foreign currency hedging at this time.

The USD working capital exposure as at period end is as follows:

		June 30, 2011		December 31, 2010
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	432,234	\$	186,672
Accounts receivable		658,252		477,675
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(33,535)		(17,925)
Net exposure	\$	1,056,951	\$	646,422

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 16. Financial Instruments – cont'd

The USD denominated revenue and expenses for the period are as follows:

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2010</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2010</b>
Revenue	\$ 716,319	\$ 619,560	\$ 1,225,397	\$ 1,102,560
Expenses	(71,334)	(53,784)	(102,343)	(164,462)
	<b>\$ 644,985</b>	<b>\$ 565,776</b>	<b>\$ 1,123,054</b>	<b>\$ 938,098</b>

The table below depicts the average and ending USD to Canadian dollar exchange rates for the period.

	<b>Average exchange rate for six months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Average exchange rate for six months ended June 30, 2010</b>	<b>Average exchange rate for three months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Average exchange rate for three months ended June 30, 2010</b>
USD per one Canadian dollar	\$ 1.0238	\$ 0.9668	\$ 1.0335	\$ 0.9727

	<b>Exchange rate as at June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Exchange rate as at June 30, 2010</b>
USD per one Canadian dollar	\$ 1.0368	\$ 1.0054

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 16. Financial Instruments – cont'd

The table below depicts the annual impact to net and comprehensive loss of varying the above USD to Canadian dollar exchange rate by one cent.

	decrease/ (increase) in net and comprehensive loss for the three months ended June 30, 2011	decrease/ (increase) in net and comprehensive loss for the three months ended June 30, 2010	decrease/ (increase) in net and comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2011	decrease/ (increase) in net and comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2010
1 cent strengthening in the Canadian dollar	\$ (14,430)	\$ (8,757)	\$ (21,164)	\$ (12,325)
1 cent weakening in the Canadian dollar	14,430	8,757	21,164	12,325

#### (d) Credit Risk

Credit risk reflects the risk that the Company may be unable to recover its trade and other receivables. The Company is exposed to credit risk as a substantial portion of its revenue is predominately generated from four customers. The Company manages its credit risk by closely monitoring the granting of credit. Trade and other receivables that are greater than 30 days are considered past due but not impaired. Based on the status of trade and other receivables, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded as at June 30, 2011.

The aging of accounts receivable as at period end is as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
1 – 30 days	\$ 424,843	\$ 473,316	\$ 434,838
31 - 60 days	16,689	22,842	59,618
61 – 90 days	81,813	1,463	29,686
91 – 120 days	43,098	10,576	43,068
Over 120 days	125,974	9,387	—
	\$ 692,417	\$ 517,584	\$ 567,210

The following table shows the customers whose trade receivables exceed 15% of the total trade and other receivables at each period end:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Customer X	120,036	225,068	105,560
Customer Y	268,259	79,541	51,402
Customer Z	—	—	84,812
	\$ 388,295	\$ 304,609	\$ 241,774

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 16. Financial Instruments – cont'd

#### (e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due or that it can only do so at an abnormally high cost.

The Company plans to manage its cash flow and investment in new products to match the cash requirements to cash generated from operations. Management believes that successful execution of its business plan will result in sufficient cash flow to fund projected operational and investment requirements. However, no assurances can be given that the Company will be able to achieve all or part of the objectives discussed above, or that sufficient financing from outside sources will be available.

Management strives to maintain an optimum level of liquidity by actively managing assets, liabilities and cash flows. Management prepares regular budgets and cash flow forecasts to help predict future changes in liquidity. Based on the Company's aggregate liquid assets as compared to its liabilities and commitments, management assesses liquidity risk to be low, subject to the ability to generate positive cash flows from operations.

Acceleware's financial liabilities are all due within one year and are as indicated in the following table:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 493,133	\$ 536,654	\$ 574,282

### 17. Capital risk management

Capital disclosures provide information about (i) the Company's objectives, policies, and processes for managing capital, (ii) quantitative data about what the Company regards as capital, (iii) whether the Company has complied with any capital requirements, and (iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance.

The Company's objectives for managing capital are:

- i. To safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide adequate returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.
- ii. To ensure sufficient liquidity to enable the internal financing of capital thereby facilitating its ability to continue operations and eventually achieve profitable operations.
- iii. To maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence.

The Company considers the items included in capital to include shareholders' equity, short-term lines of credit, and long-term debt. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic and business conditions, financing environment and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, new debt, draw on lines of credit, or scale back the size and nature of its operations. The Company's management of its capital is dependent upon successful execution of its cost containment plans and on its ongoing efforts to focus on core vertical markets and achieve profitable operations. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. As at June 30, 2011, shareholders' equity was \$1,177,660 (December 31, 2010 - \$614,859) and the Company had no debt (December 31, 2010 - \$nil).

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 18. Indemnifications

#### (a) Directors and officers

Under the terms of certain agreements and Acceleware Ltd.'s by-laws, the individuals who have acted at Acceleware Ltd.'s request as directors and/or officers are indemnified to the extent permitted by law, against any and all damages, liabilities, costs, charges or expenses suffered by or incurred by the individuals as a result of their service. The claims covered by such indemnifications are subject to statutory and other legal limitation periods. The nature of the indemnification agreements prevents Acceleware Ltd. from making a reasonable estimate of the maximum potential amount it could be required to pay to beneficiaries of such indemnification agreements. Acceleware Ltd. has mitigated this risk by obtaining directors' and officers' liability insurance.

#### (b) Other

In the ordinary course of business, Acceleware Ltd. enters contracts which contain indemnification provisions such as loan agreements, purchase contracts, service agreements, licensing agreements, asset purchase and sale agreements, operating agreements, leasing agreements, asset use agreements etc. In such contracts Acceleware Ltd. may indemnify counterparties to the contracts if certain events occur. These indemnification provisions vary on an agreement by agreement basis. In some cases, there are no pre-determined amounts or limits included in the indemnification provisions and the occurrence of contingent events that will trigger payment under them is difficult to predict. Therefore, the maximum potential future amount that Acceleware Ltd. could be required to pay cannot be estimated.

### 19. Economic dependence

The Company's solutions currently run on digital processor cards from a single supplier. Should this supplier fail to supply these components to the Company's customers in a manner that meets those customers' quality, quantity, cost or time requirements, and if the Company were unable to modify its solutions to run on hardware from alternate suppliers of these components in a timely manner or on acceptable terms, this could adversely affect the Company's ability to sell products.

### 20. Commitments

Acceleware Ltd. entered into a premise lease on 9,262 square feet of office space commencing June 1, 2007, and ending on May 31, 2012, a period of five years. The Company secured an additional 2,015 square feet of office space commencing January 1, 2008 for balance of the term, period ending May 31, 2012. A rent inducement of \$46,310 was received and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities and will be amortized over the term of the lease and be recorded as a reduction to rent expense. In addition to the basic monthly rent, the Company must pay a proportionate share of realty taxes, operating costs, utilities and additional services. The minimum annual basic rent commitments are as follows:

2011	\$	94,847
2012		79,039
Thereafter		—
	\$	173,886

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 21. Related Party Transactions

- (a) In the six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company incurred expenses in the amount of \$66,660 (2010- \$63,068) to a company controlled by an officer of the Company as fees for duties performed in managing operations, and is included in research and development. Of the total, \$11,110 was included in accounts payable as at June 30, 2011 (December 31, 2010 - \$11,110). These fees occurred in the normal course of operations and have been recognized at the agreed to exchange amount which in the opinion of management approximates fair value for services rendered.
- (b) Four officers of the Company have advanced \$126,855 (December 31, 2010 - \$94,062) to the Company. These amounts are non-interest bearing, unsecured and are to be repaid no later than December 31, 2011. These amounts are recorded in accounts payable.
- (c) Key management includes the Company's directors and members of the executive management team. Compensation awarded to key management included:

	Six months ended June 30, 2011	Six months ended June 30, 2010
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	\$ 310,052	\$ 281,775
Share-based payments	6,470	45,451
	\$ 316,522	\$ 327,226

### 22. . Effect of Transition to IFRS

These are the Company's first interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IAS 34. The accounting policies set out in note 4 have been applied in preparing the interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2011, the comparative information for the six months ended June 30, 2010, and in preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 (the Company's date of transition to IFRS) and statements of financial position as at June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 22. Effect of Transition to IFRS – cont'd

#### (a) Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application

In preparing these financial statements using IFRS 1, First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, the Company has applied certain mandatory exceptions from full retrospective application of IFRS as described below.

- *Estimates* - Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates and accordingly, the estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS.

#### (b) Elected exemptions from full retrospective application

In preparing these financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has applied certain of the optional exemptions from full retrospective application of IFRS. The optional exemptions applied are described below.

- *Share-based payment transactions* - The Company elected to apply IFRS 2 only to options issued after November 7, 2002 which were not fully vested at January 1, 2010.

#### (c) Reconciliation of financial position and shareholders' equity – as at January 1, 2010

	Canadian GAAP as previously reported	Adjustments	IFRS
<b>Assets</b>			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 547,172	\$	547,172
Trade and other receivables	567,210		567,210
Alberta SR&ED tax credits receivable	178,974		178,974
Deposits and prepaid expenses	16,709		16,709
	1,310,065		1,310,065
Non-current			
Property and equipment	565,437		565,437
	1,875,502	\$	1,875,502
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 574,282	\$	574,282
Deferred revenue	207,015		207,015
	781,297		781,297
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Share capital	16,359,210		16,359,210
Contributed surplus (note 1)	5,669,374	90,921	5,760,295
Deficit (note 1)	(20,934,379)	(90,921)	(21,025,300)
	1,094,205		1,094,205
	\$ 1,875,502	\$	1,875,502



# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 22. Effect of Transition to IFRS – cont'd

(d) Reconciliation of financial position and shareholders' equity – as at June 30, 2010

	Canadian GAAP as previously reported	Adjustments	IFRS
<b>Assets</b>			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 267,863	\$	267,863
Trade and other receivables	360,174		360,174
Alberta SR&ED tax credits receivable	248,675		248,675
Deposits and prepaid expenses	18,174		18,174
	894,886		894,886
Non-current			
Property and equipment	403,651		403,651
	1,298,537	\$	1,298,537
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 413,158	\$	413,158
Deferred revenue	122,238		122,238
	535,396		535,396
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Share capital	16,474,036		16,474,036
Contributed surplus (note 1)	5,776,769	66,259	5,843,028
Deficit (note 1)	(21,487,664)	(66,259)	(21,553,923)
	763,141		763,141
	\$ 1,298,537	\$	1,298,537

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 22. Effect of Transition to IFRS – cont'd

(e) Reconciliation of financial position and shareholders' equity – as at December 31, 2010

	Canadian GAAP as previously reported	Adjustments	IFRS
<b>Assets</b>			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 353,584	\$	353,584
Trade and other receivables	517,584		517,584
Alberta SR&ED tax credits receivable	109,301		109,301
Deposits and prepaid expenses	22,748		22,748
	1,003,217		1,003,217
Non-current			
Property and equipment	272,241		272,241
	1,275,458	\$	1,275,458
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 536,654	\$	536,654
Deferred revenue	123,945		123,945
	660,599		660,599
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Share capital	16,474,036		16,474,036
Contributed surplus (note 1)	5,814,196	59,910	5,874,106
Deficit (note 1)	(21,673,373)	(59,910)	(21,733,283)
	614,859		614,859
	\$ 1,275,458	\$	1,275,458

(f) Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive loss:

	Three months ended June 30, 2010	Six months ended June 30, 2010	Year ended December 31, 2010
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to shareholders under previous GAAP	\$ (121,062)	\$ (553,285)	\$ (738,994)
Accounting differences – share based payments (note 1)	11,418	24,662	31,011
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to shareholders under IFRS	\$ (109,644)	\$ (528,623)	\$ (707,983)

# Acceleware Ltd.

## Notes to Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

### 22. Effect of Transition to IFRS – cont'd

(g) Reconciliation of cash flows as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS

There were no significant changes to cash flows during the six month period ended June 30, 2010 or the year ended December 31, 2010. The prior year and period net earnings and share-based payments were both modified due to the decrease in expense as a result of graded vesting of stock options, with no change in cash flows.

(h) Notes to the reconciliations:

- 1) Share-based payments - under Canadian GAAP, the fair value of grants of share-based awards with graded vesting is recognized on a straight-line basis over the employment period necessary to vest the award.

Under IFRS, each tranche in an award with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value. Each grant is accounted for on that basis. As a result, the Company adjusted its expense for share-based awards to reflect this difference in recognition.